1)  It is not true that all small islands have the same issues around waste removal… most are supported by their local government or regional district.

TIRRA Response: 
During a web meeting with Lynne Smith, Area G Director, Recycle BC and CVRD, it was made clear that Recycle BC has specific guidelines which CVRD and GFL must follow supporting only communities with census populations greater than 1000. The separate research we completed online was to compare services on other Gulf Islands with populations less than 1000. Comparables are Saturna, Penelakut, and Lasqueti. Penelakut receives federal aid for their program. Saturna has an independent business servicing curbside and garbage, with volunteers for non curbside who haul personally to CRD sites. Lasqueti has an independent garbage barge hauler and recycle must be taken personally on a walk on only ferry or personal boat/vehicle. 

2)  Why is only one option for waste removal via GFL is presented?  (The $9000 annual estimate is based on a tipping fee of $345/metric tonne.  I find it very unlikely that 4 metric tonnes of mixed curbside could fit in a 20- yard bin, unless it was soaking wet).  I personally would not support a further fee to dispose of recyclables.

TIRRA Response:
Quote from GFL is for a 40-yard bin and best efforts have been made to calculate tonnage, based on product mix pre-covid versus curbside only. Since we do not fit the Recycle BC program, we cannot avoid charges for bulk recycle: the tonnage cost is dictated by the programs in place, so rate negotiation is not an option. 

3) Would only 50% of islanders utilize the system if it was fully functioning?  Where does this information come from… current data is likely skewed.

TIRRA Response:
We have made best efforts to utilize historical garbage card system, cash payments and vehicle volume statistics to understand pre-covid and post-covid site usage: this cannot be directly translated into expected use for curbside only or an expanded recycle services, or behaviour changes that have/may occur. 

4) Why does TIRRA endorse the garbage fee collection system which currently operates at a significant deficit (roughly $5000) annually?  What is the rationale for employing one person to collect garbage disposal fees at a cost of more than two times the cost of the actual removal of the waste?  I’m all for user pay, but the method for collection of fees must be changed!

TIRRA Response:
Respectfully, this is not about fee collection methods at this time. We have heard you on this issue, and it is on our radar.

5)  Where is the background information for the proposed budget options going forward?  I personally see no need to employ more than one person to administer the site for both garbage and recycling collection.  Fees should be collected via some other method and honor system established… surely there is a way to do this fairly.

TIRRA Response:
The honor system has some significant risks: contamination, inappropriate materials, site abuse. It has been mentioned this is also the case at the refundable bin: people do not always follow the rules or act responsibly. 

6) Consumers have already paid for the recycling to be processed at the till (via packaging fees levied to producers). CVRD must accept it.  Was an independent hauler option, rate comparison considered? 

TIRRA Response:
The small supplier independent hauler option has not been pursued as we believe utilizing a supplier with sufficient infrastructure (trucks, drivers, back-up) to ensure sustainability, is more prudent. Yes, CVRD would have to accept qualifying product delivered to their sites as long as it was sorted into their bins. They would not get involved in unloading. We have insufficient yard storage, whereas materials can be directly loaded into GFL bin, unsorted (mix of all curbside together).  A 40-yard bin gives biggest opportunity for minimal trips.

